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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK | XQ 8 Cv . é& @ 5 3

GIZELLA WEISSHAUS,

. Plaintiff,
-against- COMPLAINT
THE STATE OF NEW YORK;
THE OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATION ¢
OF THE UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM; JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

THOMAS J. CAHILL, in his official and individual capacity;
JUDITH N. STEIN, in her official and individual capacity;
HAL R. LIEBERMAN, in his official and individual capacity;
EDWARD D, FAGAN; and

JOHN and JANE DOES, 1-20,

Defendants,
----- ———- X

U.S.D.C.S.D

CASHIER'SN'Y'

PLAINTIFF Gizella Weisshaus, Pro Se, as and for her Complaint against The abave-

captioned defendants, alleges upon personal knowledge as to her own facts and upon information
atid belief as to all other matters:
PRE INARY STATEMENT

1, This is a civil action seeking injunctive relief, monetary relief, compensatory and
punitive damages, disbursements, costs and fees for violations of rights, brought pursuant to
42 U.S5.C. § 1983; the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Comnstitution;
and State law claims.

2, Specifically, plaintiff alleges that the defendants purposefully, wantonly, recklessly,
and knowingly acting individually and in conspiracy with each other, committed nurnerous acts of
self dealing, including the “whitewash and cover up of complaints against certain attorneys,” seeking
to deprive plaintiff of her Constitutional and statutory rights, by means of misrepresentation, fraud,
oppression, s¢lf-dealing, harassment, and manipulation of laws, rules, and regulations and by various

other means,
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3, Plaintiff is aware of four pending cases against these defendants_ concerning, inter
alia, "whitewashing" of attorney grievances— complaints against certain attorneys and other state
employees that are largely ignored for "political reasons.”

4, At all times relevant herein, the defendants, individually and in concert with each
other, acted to "whitewash" and otherwise conceal various improper actions by defendant
Edward D. Fagan and, subsequently, Hal R, Lieberman, involving serious attorney misconduct,

5. Plaintiff also specifically brings claims against Edward D. Fagan for fraud,

harassment, breach of contract and breach of fiduciary duties.

JURISDICTION AND) VENIIE
6. Jurisdiction of this Court is invoked under 28 U.8.C. §1331, 28 U.S.C. §§1343(3)

and (4), and the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution, Pendent
jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s state law claims is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1367. This Court
has jurisdiction pursuant to 42 U.8.C. §1983, because defendants Office of Court Administration of
the Unified Court System (hereinafter “OCA”), Supreme Court, Appellate Division (“hereinafter
“App.Div"); and First Department Departmental Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter “DDC”) are
"state mctors" within the meaning of §1983; and the Offices of Court Administration of the Unified
Court System and the New York State Supreme Court Appellate Division, First Department,
Departmental Disciplinary Committee are arms of the State of New York (hereinafter “State™) and
are "state actors" within the meaning of § 1983.

7. Venue herein is proper under 28 U.8.C. § 1391(b) because the cause of action arose in
the Southern District of New York, all of the parties reside in, or at all times relevant herein worked
in the State of New York, and because the events or omissions giving rise to plaintiff’s claims

occurred in this judicial district.
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THE PARTI

8. At all times relevant herein, plaintiff is an individual residing in the State of New
York, a citizen of the United States. At all times relevant herein hereto, plaintiff was a complainant
and witness to the various grievance complaints referred to herein.

9. At all times relevant herein, defendant State is a sovereign State of the United States
of America. At all times relevant herein, defendant State was an employer within the meaning of the
Constitution of the State of New York of the individual defendants and is a governmental entity, and
acting under the color of law, statutes, ordinances, regulations, policies, customs and usages of the
State of New York.

10. At all times relevant herein, defendants OCA and the New York State Supreme Court,
Appellate Division, First Department Departmental Disciplinary Committee (collectively hereinafter
"AD1 DDC") are and were at all relevant times governmental entities created by, authorized under
the laws of the State of New York, and was acting under color of law, statutes, ordinances,
regulations, policies, customs and usages of the State of New York.

11, At all times relevant herein, defendant Thomas J. Cahill (hereinafter "Cahill"), sued
here in his official and individual capacities, is an attorney, who, upon information and belief, resides
in the State of Connecticut. At all times relevant herein, defendant Cahill was employed as Chief
Counsel for the DDC; was a policymaker for administrative and employment-related matters
at the DDC; and was an agent of the employer within the meaning of the Constitution of the State of
New York.

2. At all times relevant herein defendant Judith N. Stein (hereinafter "Stein"), sued here
in her official and individual capacities, was, upon information and belief, a citizen of the United

States, residing in the State of New York. At all times relevant herein, defendant Stein was

employed by OCA as a DDC staff attorney.
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13. At times relevant herein defendant Hal R. Lieberman (hereinafter "Lieberman"),
sued in his official and individual capacities, was, upon information and belief, a citizen of the United
States, residing in the State of New York. At all times relevant herein, defendant Lieberman was
either employed by OCA at the DDC, or was acting as & personal attorney for, and in support of,
defendant Edward D. Fagan.

14, At all times relevant herein, defendant Edward D. Fagan (hereinafter "Fagan") was an
attorney at law admitted to practice both_in New York State and the State of New Jersey, and engaged
in the practice of law and providing legal services to the public.

FACTUAL BAC UND

15.  Plaintiff is a 78-year-old Holocaust survivor who has been fighting to recover her
father’s stolen assets since shortly after her entire family was exterminated during the Holocaust.
Plaintiff was the person who first filed the historic “Swiss Banks” lawsuit in 1996, various Swiss
banks, for looting of her assets; Plaintiff's case eventually became a class action, and that class
action was settled on behalf of Holocaust survivers for $1.25 billion in 1998, Plaintiff opted out of
the settlement because involved attomeys were paying themselves millions of dollars when, in fact,
some Holocaust survivors and class plaintiffs had not received a penmy, and others had only received
a few thousand dollars.

16.  Plaintiff also subsequently learned that defendant Fagan participated in a scheme to
perpetrate a fraud upon the court involving a document purporting to be a 1997 “amended complaint
in the Swiss Banks action, but was actually a document backdated and improperly manufactured in or
about 2000.

17.  In addition, and upon information and belief, defendant Fagan committed gross
attorney misconduct regarding conversion of escrow account in the amount of $82,583.04 in

another matter involving plaintiff as a fiduciary in The Estate of Jack Oestreicher.

1,..
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18. At all times relevant herein, defendants have acted to "stonewall" and "whitewash"
each and every complaint filed with the DDC against defendant Fagan, even while the State of New
Jersey, where defendant is also admitted to practice law, recently, in or about January of 2008,
concluded that Fagan should be disbarred from the practice of law in New Jersey for reasons

including his acts of misconduct in the State of New York.

Plaintiff Files DDC Complaint in 1998

19.  In or about 1998, plaintiff filed with the DDC an attorney ethics complaint against
defendant Fagan, In a letter dated May 6, 1998, referencing File No. 1811, then Attorney Disciplinary
Committee Chief Counsel, Hal R. Lisberman, Esq., wrote to plaintiff to advise that since her
complaint against attorney Fagan had involved an "ongoing criminal proceeding,” his office would
await the outcome of that proceeding before concluding their disciplinary investigation. Then Chief
Counsel Lieberman also advised plaintiff that his New York State ethic's office, the DDC, had
requcstcci a written answer to plaintiff’s complaint from the respondent Fagan. Defendant Fagan
would then soon hire his own lawyer. (See attached Exhibit "A" - dated May 6, 1998, a one-page
letter from NY State Attorney Disciplinary Committee Chief Counsel Hal R, Lieberman to Mrs.

(izella Weisshaus re: Edward D. Fagan.)

20.  Approximately nine weeks after plaintiff filed her complaint against defendant Fagan,
on or about July 15, 1998, a formal answer to the charges against defendant Fagan was submitted to
the DDC, That 6-page denial of the various charges made by plaintiff was filed by defendant Fagan’s
then-newly-retained attorney, Hal R. Lieberman, who, in a ning-week period of time had left his
position as Chief Counsel of the DDC to join the law firm of Beldock Levin & Hoffman, LLP. (See
attached Exhibit "B" — dated July 15, 1998, a six-page Answer to Complaint from the now private

attorney Hal R, Lieberman to Mrs. Gizella Weisshaus re; Edward D, Fagan.)
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21. At all times relevant herein, all defendants were aware of the following gross conflicts
of interest:

a. Lieberman, acting as DDC Chief Counsel on May 6, 1998, acknowledges receipt of
plaintiff’s grievance against Fagan, and advises ber that Fagan had been requested to file a written
response.

b. Then, lo and behold, no less than nine weeks later, on July 15, 1998, Lieberman files the
response on behalf of Fagan, not as Chief Counsel, but as a private attorney! (See Exhibit “B”
above.) Indeed, on July 15, 1998, then-private attomey Lieberman was responding to himself as the
former DDC Chief Counsel, to his own May 6, 1998 letier. Lieberman, as the New York state-
employed Appellate Division, First Department Bthics Chief Counsel had advised plaintiff of the
request for a written answer from the respondent and, who as it turned out would be Lieberman, as a
private attorney, now representing his new client, the respondent, Fagan.

22.  The complaint was summarily dismissed.

23.  On or about September 1, 2000, an expanded complaint was prepared and filed with
the DDC, and given File No. 3324. That complaint was also summarily dismissed.

24, Upon information and belief, and at all times relevant herein, defendants Cahill, Stein,
Lieberman and Fagan failed in their individual and collective ethical duties as attorneys when they
chose not to report or take any action against the breaches of the most fundamental rights of plaintiff,
namely of due process.

25.  Upon information and belief, and at all times relevant herein, defendants Cahill, Stein,
Lieberman and Fagan failed in their individual and collective duties as attomneys when they chose
not to report or take any action against the conflict of interest involving defendant Lieberman as
defendant state-employed Chiel Counsel and as a subsequent private attorney—in the very same

proceeding before the DDC, which he had received and acknowledged previously as Chief Counsel.
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26.  Upon information and belief, and at all times relevant herein, defendants Cahill, Stein
and Lieberman, knowingly and purpoesefully failed in their individual and collective obligations as
attorneys, and as employees of OCA, to take appropriate action to investigate and report the
misconduct of defendant Fagan, or to take appropriate action conceming the improper conflicted dual
role by Lieberman,

Existence of Widespread DDC Corruption is Revealed to Plaintiff

27.  Only recently has plaintiff been made aware of the widespread and systematic
"stonewalling" and "whitewashing" of complaints against attorneys within the Appellate Division,
First Department, and those who are politically or financially associated with defendant state
employees. At all times relevant herein, plaintiff’s right to fair proceedings was improperly and
permanently denied, as state employee-Liebenman, who oversaw the intake and initiation of the 1998
grievance against Fagan, would soon become Fagan’s owh retained attorney.

28.  Ifnot for the improper influence over the affairs of the DDC by the defendants,
plaintiff would have been afforded due process and a fair and impartial adjudication of her complaint.
Upon information and belief, at all times relevant herein, the defendants have purposely and
knowingly acted to improperly influence the DDC by their own self-dealing for personal political and
 financial gain. To date, and only as a result of sham DDC proceedings and coverup, plaintiff's DDC
complaints have never been resolved or even properly addressed as required by law.

29.  Upon information and belief, at all times relevant herein, defendants GCA, Cahill,
Stein, Lieberman, Fagan and John and Jane Does wantonly, recklessly, knowingly and putposetully,
acting individually and in concert with each other, by means of misrepresentation, fraud, harassment,
oppressive acts, under colot of law, manipulation of laws, and noncompliance with rules and
regulations applicable to members of the New York State Bar, and while acting in bad faith, sought to

deprive plaintiff of her Constitutional right to fair and impartial proceedings, competent and effective
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counsel, and the seeking of relief by OCA administrative and ethics offices, infer alia, without
improper or undue influence.

30.  Upon information and belief, all defendants conspired with each other and agreed with
each other to act in concert to deny plaintiff a fair review of her filed ethics complaint and to deny
plaintiff her rights to due process and equal protection of the laws.

31.  The legitimacy of plaintiff's complaints against defendant Fagan is best supported by
the January 24, 2008 report of New Jersey Special Ethics Master, Arthur Minuskin, wherein his
formal recommendation to the Supreme Court of New Jersey District XIV Ethics Committee was to
disbar defendant Fagan from the practice of law in New Jersey. (See attached Exhibit "C" —a 37
page Disciplinary Action Report — New Jersey Office of Attorney Ethics v. Edward D, Fagan.)

32.  Here it important to note that when plaintiff was interviewed by the New Jersey
agency investigator, she furnished copies of the 1998 and 2000 New York State grievances, along
with other documents including the escrow documents and questionable acts by defendant Fagan.
The New Jersey agﬂnoy‘thereupon took appropriate action, unlike their New York State counterpart.

COUNT ONE
(All Defendants)

42 U.S.C. §1983, 1985
DEPRIVATION OF RIGHTS and
CONSPIRACY TO DEPRIVE RIGHTS UNDER
THE ST and FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS

33.  Plaintiff repeats and realleges each and every allegation contained in paragraphs
1 through 32 as though fully set forth herein.

34 As set forth above, the DDC is a division of the New York State Supreme Court,
Appellate Division, First Judicial Department, and is therefore part of the New York State court

system. As part of the New York State court system, the DDC is obligated and duty-bound to

administer justice in a fair, honest and lawful manner.
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35.  The DDC is also an arm of the State of New York and a "state actor” within the
meaning of §1983. Defendants Cahill, Stein and Lieberman are also "state actors" under §1983.

36.  Plaintiff has a Constitutional right to a fair, lawful and honest judicial system, free
from corruption, oppression, self-dealing and bias, with impartial arbiters of the law, Through the
conduct set forth above, including but not limited to defendants’ conduct in denying plaintiff access
to fair, honest and lawful court proceedings, defendants, collectively and individually, have engaged
in actions and abuses which were violative of and deprived plaintiff of her Constitutional and
statutory rights and protecﬁons, including her rights to due process and equal protection under the
law, and as provided under the Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution.

37.  Through the conduct set forth above, including but not limited to defendants’ conduct
in denying plaintiff access to fair, honest and lawful court proceedings, and by colluding in bad faith
in various improper ex parte communications and overt oppressive acts, defendants, collectively and
individually, have engaged in actions and abuses which were violative of and deprived plaintiff of her
Constitutional and statutory rights and protections, including her right to petition the government for
redress under the First Amendment to the United States Constitution.

38.  As a direct and proximate result of said acts, plaintiff has suffered and continues to
suffer extreme losses of confidence in the Legal System and Judicial Process, emotional pain and
suffering, loss of enjoyment of life, and loss of trust of attorneys who are charged with the duty to
uphold ethical standards within the legal system and in the Court system.

39.  As aresult of the deprivation of rights by the defendants, plaintiff is now and will
continue to suffer irreparable injury and monetary damages, as well as damages for mental anguish,
and humiliation. Plaintiff is entitled to damages in the amount of twenty million dollars

($20,000,000.00) dollars as well as punitive damages, costs, and possible attormeys’ fees for these

violations.
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COUNT TWO
(Defendant Edward D. Fagan)
BREACH OF CONTRACT

40,  Plaintiff repeats and reiterates the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 39
as though fully set forth herein.

41.  Plaintiff entered into a legal and binding contract with defendant Fagan for legal
representation concerning her legal interests and involvement in various properties and proceedings.
Rather than properly representing plaintiff, defendant Fagan knowingly, and with intentional deceit
and fraudulent intent, and in collusion with the other defendants, acted to harm and damage plaintiff,
and to improperly deny her various rights as constitutionally guaranteed.

42. By the actions set forth above, the full extent of which have only recently been more
fully revealed, defendant Edward D, Fagan breached his contract to provide competent and honest
legal representation to plaintiff.

43, Such breaches occurred with full knowledge and confidence on the part of Fagan that

his improper acts would go unchecked by the other defendants; and he is therefore liable to plaintiff

for damages in an amount to be determined at trial,

COUNT THREE
(Defendant Edward D. Fagan)
ERE IDUCIARY D

44,  Plaintiff repeats and reiterates the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 43

as though fully set forth herein.

45.  As aclient of defendant Fagan and of all of his related legal entities, Fagan and all his
associates owed plaintiff basic fiduciary duties of good faith, loyalty, and care.

46,  When defendant Fagan chose to violate plaintiff’s rights at every given opportunity for
his own personal political and financial gain, Fagan breached his fiduciary duties to plaintiff. Asa

result, defendant Fagan and all other associated entities knowledgeable and acting in concert with

10
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him to deny plaintifT her rights, are liable to plaintiff for damages in an amount to be determined at

trial.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiif respectfully requests that the Court enter judgment and an

Order in favor of plaintiff as follows:

a. First Cause of Action: in excess of twenty million ($20,000,000.00) doliars
as well as punitive damages, costs and attorney’s fees.

b. Second Cause of Action: in excess of twenty million ($20,000,000.00) dollars
as wel] as punitive damages, costs and attorney’s fees.

c. Third Cause of Action: in excess of twenty million ($20,000,000.00) dollars
as well as punitive damages, costs and attorney’s fees.

d. Awarding plaintiff punitive damages against all individual defendants;

e. Appointing a federal monitor to oversee the day-to-day operations of the
DDC for an indefinite period of time; and

f An Order granting such other legal and equitable relief as the court deems
just and proper.
JURY TRIAL ANDED
Plaintiff demands a trial by jury on all claims so triable.

The undersigned declares under penalty of petjury that she is the plaintiff in the above action, that
she has read the above complaint and that the information contained in the complaint is true and

correct, 28 U.5.C, § 1746; 18 U.S.C § 1621.

Dated: Brooklyn, New York
April 29, 2008 Respectfully submitted,

‘j_ 1,
jGIZELLA WEISSHAUS, Pro Se

203 Wilson Street
Brooklyn, New York 11211
(718) 387-0026

i
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Supmtme TEURT, APRELLATE DIVISION
Firart Junicial DEPARTMENT
&1 Mapigon AVENUE
MeEw Yoms, N.Y. 18810

*
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May &6, 1998

PERSONAL AND GONPIDENTIAL

203 Wilson Street
Brooklyn, NY 11211

Re: Matter of Edward D. Fagan, Esd.
Docket No, 98.1811

Daar Ms. Weisshaus: -

This office has received your complaint
regarding the above-named attorney. ‘ "

It ig the function of this Committesa to
conduct investigations in order to determine
whather or not attorneys have engaged in conduct
Since
your compilaint invelves an ongoing criminal K
procesding, we will await the outcome of that
proceeding before concluding our invegtigation.
Tn the interim, a copy of your complaint will be
gent to the above-named attorney. We have
requested a written answer when these proceedings
ares concluded and it will be forwarded to you for
written comments. We regret that we cannot

rovide detailed status reports during this
nvegcigation., You will, ¢f course, be notified
of the Commitrtee’s final dispopition of the
matter.

All inquiries concerning thig matter should

. be addressed to Judith N. Stein.

" Very truly yours,

Hal R. Liebarman i

HRL:JNS:eh
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BelLDoCK LEVINE & HOFFMAN LLP -
@9 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10016-1503
éLLID‘l’ L. HOFFMAM i B . COI—INS"EL
LAWKEMCE 5. LEVIME ‘ ‘ ‘ HAL R. LIERERMAN
MYRON BELOOGCK ‘
BRUCE E, TRAUNEM ' : ‘ ' ‘ CTEL (312) ABQ-RAGD
JON B, LEVIAON . . Fad: IBIE) 557-0565
FETER 3. MATORIN "
CTHTHIA ROLLINGE . REF:
MELVIM L. WULF ‘ . 5OREG

THOMAS R, ROBERTI3
KATHERINE G. TIIOMF3ON

E:;A,:E;AT;:C: ‘ , | J'Lll'y 15, 1598 RFRF“J;"W

ROHMALD C. MINKOQFF

erenty A crEznaERa “ - JuL. 15 1998
| : : LEPR AT LML
Judith Stein, Principal Attorney wmiaulmm“él‘

Departmental Disciplinary Committee
41 Madison Avenue, 39th Floor
New York, New York 10010

Fe: Complaint of Gizella Weisshaus: Docket No. 98.1811

Dear Ms. Stein:

I repregent Bdward D. Fagan, Esq., the attorney for the
above referenced complainant in several legal matters and the
regpondent hersto., Mre. Weisshaua's complaint was filed with the
Departmental Disciplinary Committee (DDC) on or about April 8,

1998. Initially, let me expresg my appreciation, on behalf of my

olient, for your courtesy in extending until July 15, 1998 the
deadline for anewering the complaint. ‘

Regarding its merite, Mr. Fagan emphatically denies that he
has in any way acted improperly or engaged in any actions that
are contrary to Mrs. Weisshaus’s best legal interests. Briefly,
by way of background, Mr. Fagan has reprasented Mrs. Welsshausz

for about five vears, and has handled a number of matters for hor

-- gome on a prg pono basis. There have bkeen successes and one
or two failures (for example, Mr, Fagan was unable to recpen &
cage that was concluded before he even got involved). Bub Mr.

fagar has always zealously advocated for Mrs. Welgshaus, has been

available to make last minute courtesy court appearances and

requests for extensions of time for her when other lawyers failed

to appear or discharge their duties, and he is prepared tao
continue as her lawyer in certain matters netwithstanding the

/

i
8,

| o - ofg



01/01/2007 00:10 FAX 014

"

BELpook LEVINE & HOFFMAN LLP

Judith Stein, Principal Attorney
July 15, 1998 '
Page 2

misunderstandings that led to this complaint.®

In essence, Mrg. Welsshaus complaing about four separate
cases in which Mr, Fagan has been involved. We will address each
of them as follows: - ‘

1. The Swisgs banks case. Mre. Weisshaus is a 67 year old:
Holocaust survivor, the only cne out of 56 relatives to survive.
She ig a devoutly zreligioug orthedox woman from the Satmar sect
in Williamsburg, Brooklyn. She ig one of the lead plaintiffs,
i.e., class repregentative, in the well known lawsuit filed by
Holocaust victims and their heirs against certain private Swiss
banks., Despite Mrs. Weiasshaus’'s current accusations, Mr, Fagan
has great sympathy and respect for her. She has suffered losses
that are unimaginable to most people, and some of her family
members suffer from emotional conditions which are related to the
Holocaust and the difficulties which Mrs. Weisshaus and her
family experienced as  a result of those horrorxs. At the
beginning of the case when Mrs. Weisshaus explained that one of
the reasong she brought the case was so she could help establish
a school for high functioning autistic children of QOrthodox
parents, Mr. Fagan pledged some of the monies he might earn in
feesg from the Swiss banks case and his time to help her in this
endeavor. '

Ag one profound consequence of Mrs. Weisshaus's
Holocaust experiences, she is understandably suspicious and
mistrusting, and of course the world of secular lawyers, judges,
courts and laws is alien to her religious orientation and her
normal life experiences. Her general suspicion and distrust of
lawyers has led, Mr. Fagan believes, to the complaint against him
related to the Swiss banks case. : : 2 o

The 8wiss banks case actually inveolves several class

parenthetically, Mrs, Weisshaus has at least six.
different lawsuits going on in which she is claiming that she has
heen defrauded by adversaries, rabbig, former lawyers, or others.
She has had at least five different lawyers that we know of and
is currently being represented in some of these matters by &
paralegal who appears to be giving her legal advice and who
artends court with her. '

3,
9946
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BeLpock LEving & HOFFMAN LLP

Judith Stein, Principal Attorney
July 15, 1998 ‘ ‘
Page 3

action suits by Holocaust survivors against certain Swiss private
banks to recover monies that the banks accepted and profited from
but which were looted assets that in fact belonged to Holocaust
victimg. The lawsuit, originally brought by Mrs. Weisshaus with
Mr. Fagan as her lawyer, has been joined by several other
lawguitg filed and/or promoted by certain Jewish organizations,
ineluding the World Jewish Congress, the World Jewigh Restitution
Organizgation, the Claims Conference, the Simon Wiesenthal Center,
a Satmar related orxganization, the HDL, and other corganizations
which claim te be involved in Holocaust victims’' restitution or
related matters.

Mr. Fagan, and the team of lawyers that he helped to
recruit to handle the Swiss banks case, are committed to zeeing
that the surviveors get thelr money, and have been working very
hard for several years to that end. Nonetheless, when Mrs.
Weisshaus sees mnews stories or reads the papers and sees gquotes
from World Jewish Congress officials or from one of the other
involved organizations, or learns of statements by other lawyers
in other of the conscolidated cages (three separate survivors’
lawsuits were consgolidated in the Eastern District), she
incorrectly concludeg that the organizations have either “sold
out” or are trying to take the surviveors’ money. BShe further
thinks that Mr. Pagan has either abandoned her or made a deal
with the World Jewish Congress.

Nothing could ke further from the truth although again
it musgkt be emphasized that My, Fagan understands the source of
Mrs. Weigshaus‘s suspicion and anxiety and does not fault her for
her mistrust. But the fact iz, and there is ample demonstrable
evidence to prove it, Mr. Fagan has advocated zealously gply for
Mrz. Weisshaus and the clags, and intends to continue to fight
for their rights. Attached as Exhibit ¥A" are recent news
articles which reflect Mr. Fagan’'s c¢lear devotion to Mrs,
Weisshaus and the individual survivors’ rights and their
individual/collective cause, even to the point of potentially
antagonizing some Jewisgh organizations so as to ensure that the
survivors get their money first. Enclosed as Exhibit #BY are
copies of several communications from Mr. Fagan to Mra. Weisshaus
which belie her contentions, as well as letters or notes from
other members of the class attesting to Mr. Fagan’'s efforts and
commitment on their behalf. In fact, there is not a shred of

"B
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evidence that Mr. Fagan has been in any way disloyal to Mrs.
Weisshaus or thé class in the Swiss banks litigation, or does not
place their interests first and foremost. The Swiss banks class
action lawsuits are complicated, protracted, and very high
profile, and Mr. Fagan has never done anything to undermine the
legitimate interests of the survivors.

2. The Estate of Jack Oeptreicher. Mrs. Weissghaus claims
that Mr. Fagan is withholding $82,583.04 that belongs to her. In
point of fact, the money is in escrow and must stay there until a

 hearing is held by the Surrogate’s Court to determine the
validity of a third party lien.

Briefly, Mrs. Weisshaus is the executrix (or
administratrix) of the estate of a deceased cousin. Following
Mr. Deastreicher's death, the County Department of Social Services
claimed that it had provided many tens of thousands of deollars in
medical and support services to the decedent and asserted a lien
(in fact in excesg of the value of the estate asgets) on the
estate. It should be noted that Mr. Fagan was the third lawyer
invelved with this case for Mrs. Weisshaus and there has been
another lawyer whe made an appearance and then declined further
representation since Mr. Fagan. The funds axre gtill in Mr.
Fagan’s trust account (see attached bank statement, Exhibit way
and these funds must remain in trust, and cannot be distributed
to Mrs. Weisshaus or to any other heir, until the Qourt decides
the validity and extent of the lien. Mr. Fagan is certainly
prepared to transfer the funds to the Court, upcon its direction,
but despite requests for guldance or direction there has been no
such turnover or Court deposit order or directive. Nor can he
transfer the funds to the escrow account of successor counsgel,
gince Mrs. Weisshaus has not retained a new lawyer and has
instead notified the Court that she has retained a paralegal to
handle thiz case and they will appear pro se.

3. The case entitled Weisshaus v. Gandl (Index No.
42451/91, Supreme Court, Kings County)

Before Mr. Fagan became acguainted with Mrs. Weisshaus,
she lost this case in the Jewish Court {(Beth Din) and then could
not prevent the Beth Din's decision from being converted intc a
civil judgment agalnst her for in excess of $110,000. When Mr.

8,
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Fagan got involved, he was unable to convince the New York
Supreme Court (Justice Shaw) to reopen the case based upon
alleged fraud and misrepresentation. An action was commanced in
U.5. District Court on behalf of Mrs. Weisshaus for alleged
violations of her civil tights and for fraud. However, Judge
Cote dismissed the action in large part because she found that
the New York Supreme Court had disposed of the central issues
(res judicata). Although Mrs. Weisshaus largely blameg other
parties and their lawyers for their misconduct and fraud in
procuring the 1991 judgment against her, she is alsc angry with
Mr. Fagan for his inability to. rectify the situation by getting
the Court to agree to set aside the seven year old
decisions/orders. Now matter how much My, Fagan would like to
provide a remedy for Mrs. Weisshaus, there is no realistically
available remedy at this point (see March 1998 lettexr of Robert
Dinerstein, Esq., attached hereto as Exhibit "D¥, a lawyer who
racently declined to take Mra. Weisshaue’s cases). In any event,
Mr. Fagan has done nothing improper in attempting to rescue what
was probably a lost cause before he ever became involved in the
Gandl case.

4. The Gingberqg case. This matter is related to the Gandl
case. Rabbi Ginzberg was the Rabbi of the Beth Din that ruled
against Mrs. Weisshaus in the Gandl case. Mrs. Welsshaus wanted
to sue Rabbi Ginzberg and all others involved in the Gandl case.
The defendantg were served but affidavits of service could not be
found in the Court file. Accordingly, and with Mrs. Weisshaus’'s
full knowledge, consent and involvement (note: Mrs. Weisshaus's
hand written entry of the 1998 Index #), Mr. Fagan refiled the
case and it is an ongoing action. There has been no prejudice to
Mrs. Weisshaus and, again, Mr. Fagan has done nothing that is
improper or otherwige contrary to Mrs. Weisshaus’s interests.

— - - - - - - - - m - m - - - - - - - - - - -

In conclugion, Mr. Fagan has been actively representing Mrs.
Weisshaus in a number of legal matters and. has bent over
backwardsa to advocatbe for her and to keep her informed. However,
she appears to be so angry and frustrated with the legal system
on account of the cases she has lost, or thinks she has lost (or
ig in the process of losing), that she is now taking that anger
out on her last lawyer, Mr. Fagan. There is simply no merit to

o ‘ : BH
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her-complaint, But in spite of the complaint, Mr. Fagan intends
to keep fighting for her rights. In that regard, while we submit
that the instant complaint againat Mr. Fagan should clearly be
dismiased, as an alternative Mr., Fagan is willing to have the
matter referred to the DDC’s Complaint Mediation Panel asg a
pogaible way of repairing the breach of trust and communications
gap that hag apparently occurred between Mras. Weisghaus and Mr.
Fagan.

Thank you for your consideraticon of this answer. Please let
me know if you require any additional information.

Very truly yours,

/ﬁﬂjﬂ ;f. fﬂ {_ﬁ Ee

Jr’,

Hal R. Lieberman

Read and adopted hby:

(U e

Edward D. Fagan,

HRL/ja
Enclosures
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BACKGROUND AND OVERYE W

The Office of Attorney Ethics (CAE) filed a complaint in the above matier alleging

that the respondent misappropriated and improperly disbursed funds entrusted to him.

~ The complaint a]legés that the respondent knowingly misappropriated $40,000 belonging
to the New York estate of Jack Oestreicher on March 27, 1996, and that he
misappropriated $82,582 of the Sapir settlement funds that he maintained in his New
Jersey Summit Trust Account on August 19, 1998. The cémplaint also alleges that the
respondent improperly disbursed approximately $303,582 of the Sapir settlement funds.

The complaint resulted from a routine investigation conducted by the OAE when
the respondent failed to pay his required anmual client security fund fee. After the
respondent was suspended for nonpayment of the client security fund fee, the OAE further
investigated to determine whether he was practicing during the period of suspension. That
investigation raised questions about his possible misuse of trust account funds, many of his
trust account checks, for example, had been made out to cash.

The respondent initially chose to represent himself and filed an answer denying the
allegations of the complaint, His answer failed to comply with Rule 1:20-4(e) as |
interpreted by Inre Gavel 22 N.J. 248, 263 (1956), Whiéh requires setting forth “a full,
candid, and complete disclosure of all facts reasonably within the scope of the formal '
complaint.” The complainant moved for sanctions, the respondent’s answer was |
suppfessed, and the matter proéeeded to hearings on November 15, 2005. Prior to the
hearings, the respondent retained counsel and obtained the complainant’s consent tt.:l

produce witnesses. The parties agreed that the respondent would supply names and
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addresses of all witnesses, and the complainént would have féésonable opportunity to
interview witnesses before they testified. The complainant consented to this arrangement
on the condition thatthe respondent would testify during the proceedings.

Hearings in the matter took place between November 15, 2005, and Aprl 19;,
2007, There were 24 sessions. Flifteen witnesses including the respoﬁdent testified. In

“addition, the videotape deposition of Andrew Decter was received in evidéﬁce and
reviewed.

One issue presented for determination as the hearings progressed was whether the
respondent was authorized to use $82,000 given to him by Gizella Weisshaus. The
respondent conceded that he used $39,903.23 of that sum o pay his law office rént, but
he contended that this money was due him for prior legal fees.

| Also presented for detmation was whether the respondent was authorized to
make certain use the Sapir settlement funds. He conceded that he used Sapir funds to
repay $82,000 to Weisshaus. He contended that he was authorized to do so via an oral
agreement with Estelle Sapir that the $500,000 Sapir settlement funds could be used to
finance the respondent’s work on Holocaust cases Iand to enable him to survive, Atan
audit conducted by the AOE on April 26, 2001, the respondent said he had interpreted
Sapir’s authoﬁzation to be limited to Holocaust litigation costs and not to include the
respondent’s personal use. He later took the position that althopgh the money did not
belong to him, he had a right to borrow if for his personal use. However, respondent’s
analysis of his trust account called those funds as the respondent’s mdn.ies in determining
whether he was ever “out of trust”. When questioned directly about ownership of the

Sapir settlernent funds, the respondent could not answer whether those funds were or -

3
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were not his.

.At the beginning of these proéeedings the respondent was sanctioned for failing to
provide an answer setting forth a full, candid and complete disclosure of all facts
reasonably within the scope of the formal complaint. He had simply denied the allegations
of the complaint, Even at the Apﬁ], 2001, audit he never stated that authorization of the
use of the funds was his defense. This strategy permitted hlm to tailor the defense of
authorization via an elaborate and inconsistent claim of unlimited permission to use monies
in his trust account without corroborative and supportive documentary proof customarily
provided in those circumstances. The issue, therefore, has to be determined based on the
credibility of the witnesses and evidence produced,

The respondent contended for the first time in his opening statement on November
15, 2005, that his use of allegedly misappropriated funds was authorized by Gizella

Weisshaus and by Estelle Sapir.

EVIDENCE TAKEN

al geppel
On November 15, 2005, Caleb Koeppel testified that he served as manager of
Constitution Realty, which owned 26 Broadway, New York, where the respondent’s law
practice was & tenant in 1996 and 1997, Koe;:pél testified: that in early 1996 the
respondent was in arrears in rent; that he and the respondent entered into a stipulation
requiring the respondent to pay the back rent in order to retain possession; that on March

- 25, 1996, the respondent paid Constitution $39,440 in four checks from his Bank of New AW

&
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York business account in accordance with the stipulation; that the respondent then failed
to comply with the provisions of the stipulation requiring him to continue to pay rent; and

that the respondent’s tenancy was then terminated.

Gizells Weisshaus

(rizella Weisshaus testified that she first met the respondent in 1992 and retained
him to represent her in many of her cases as well as in a claim against the Union Bank of
Switzerland and in the Estate of Jack Oestreicher of which she served as administratrix.
She stated that she authorized Andrew Hirschhorn, a lawyer who represented her
concerming the Estate of Jack Oestreicher, to release monies from the estate to the
respondent. Weisshaus testified that the release of funds to the respondent was with the
understanding the;t they would be held by the respondent in his Bank of New York escrow
account for the benefit of the estate, and that they would earn a minimum of 5% ﬁltereﬁt.
She further stated that she never authorized the respondent to use any of the estate funds
for any pufpose not related to the Oestreicher estate. She said she did not authorize the
respondent to use the funds for his own benefit. Dissatisfied with the respondent’s failure
to appear in Surrogates Court in Suffolk County, and not having receiving any statements
concerning the monies deposited into the respondent’s escrow account, Weisshaus filed an
ethics complaint in New York against the respondent alleging that he had mishandled the
Oestreicher furdlds\. The respondent denied the allegations, he stated that the money was
being held in his Summit Bank trust account and had to remain there pending a
determination of a lien. She said she never authorized the respondent to move the

Oestreicher fiinds from the Bank of New York to his Surnmit Bank account. She “"g: "

5 ‘ ,{Wa?
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acknowledged that pursuant to the Surrogate Court’s order checks were issued to her for
333,814.87, 1o the Suffolk County Department of Social Services for $46,097.00, and to

Faruolo, Caputi, Weintraub & Neary for $2,669.95 in legal fees.

A. Lawrence Gavdos. Jr.

- On November 16, 2005, the complainant produced A. Lawrence Gaydos, Ir., Esq.,
an investigator for th; District Ethics Committee. Gaydos was assigned to investigate the
respondent to determine if he had practiced law during a period of suspension —
September 21, 1998, through March 18, 1999 — for failure to pay his clients’ security fund
fee. Gaydos testified as followsl. On October 20, 1999, he requested the respondent to
submit copies of his business and trust account records from September 1998 through
March 1999. The respondent rép]ied that he had obeyed all the rules, that he had paid the
reinstatement fee, and that he wished the matter to be closed. On November 10, 1999, he
&gaii_l asked the respondent for copies of his business and trust account records, Not
having received them, he followed up with yet another request on December 7, 1999. On
Decembér 20, 1999, he received copies of the respondent’s New Jersey business bank
account records and his trust account records, but not trust checks. The documents were
acc;orﬁpmicd by the respondent’s request that the matter be resolved and the respondent’s
explanation that he had been going through a difficult divorce. The respondent asserted
that his wife had stolen and forged his business account checks over an extended period.
He again requested that the iﬁvestigation involving him be closed. 'Gaydos told the
respondent that the records ﬁndicated that he was conducting business during his period of

ineligibility and that it was necessary for the respondent to produce the trust checks. On
' &
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March 12, 1999, thelrespondent submitted to Gaydos a recreated ledger for his New
Jersey business account in Summit and his New Jersey trust account, but this did not
satiéfy the request for the original checks. In March 2000, Gaydos received copies of the
Summit trust account checks and found that respondent often wrote checks payable to
cash Memos on the checks indicated that some of the monies were being transferred to
the respondent’s business accounts. This appeared .to be an improper use Qf the trust

account funds.

Gus Pangis

On November 16, 2005, the complainant also produced Gus Pangis, who was
employed by the OAE in April 2000 as Asgsistant Chief Investigative Auditor. Pangis
testified as follows. He was assigned to investigate the respondent’s trust account activity

- because of Gheqks made payable to cash and checks cashed by the respondent. On April
12, 2000, he sent the respondent a demand audit letter requesting that on April 24, 2000,
the respondent produce at the OAE his clients’ ledgers, bank statements, cancelled checks,
check stubs, deposit slips, and cash receipts from disbursements made from his trust and
business accounts from January 1, 1999, to April 12, 2000. Pangis requested the
documents in order to determine whether the respondent had misused or misapproptiated
fiunds. The respondent requested an adjournment, which OAE granted. On May 5, 2000,
Pangis received a letter from the respondent’s attorney, Raymond Barto, detailing the
respondent’s position with respect to his trust account activity. Bartos’s letter said that
the respondent’s client, Estelle Sapir, had had a dispute with her f&rﬁﬂy over the

disposition of the $500,000 proceeds she received in settlement of her case against certain ,Zu..

7 Fret 3F
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Swiss banks. The letter said that Sapir wanted rrlxonies she recéived from that settlement
paid to her in cash so that her family would not know what she was doing with it. The
letier asserted that to_.&}ccommoda;te Sapir’s request the respondent wrote checks to cash
or to himself. He then delivered the monies to Sapir as she periodically requested or they-
were used for expenses in the Holocaust cases. The letter said that after Sapir died the
respondent met with her family, gave them an accounting of the remainder of the funds,
and the family never objected. Bartos’s letter went on to say that the respondent never
provided the OAE with an acéountmg of those funds, any proof of cash payments to the
respondent, or any statement by the respondent that he was authorized to borrow from the
settlement funds to cover the costs in the Holqcaust cases.

Pangis further testified that despite requests the respondent never produced 2
reconciliation of his trust account or client ledgers; he provided only his trust account
bank staternent, which did not docurment monies that Estelle Sapir received. According to
Pangis, the respondent contended, throuéh his attorniey, that he never knew he was
suspended from practice because his wife, with whom he was in an acrimonious divorce,
interfered with his receipt of niessages and mail, which .she cften simply threw out, Pangis
said the respondent did submit & “recreated” ledger that included two bages of his business
account and two pages of his New Jersey SmﬁmitBank trust account. The document
showed two checks — one for $4,097.18 and one for $2,669.95 ~issued out of the trust

- account; both were related to the Estate of Jack Oestreicher, Pangis Stat&d. that, when the
respondent failed to produce requested books and records, OAE scheduled an audit for
April 26, 2001, at Which time the respondent was required to submit his New York and

New Jersey trust account records from January 1997 to April 2001. The respondent «

8 | Jor-3F
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produced sbme records at that time, but did not provide a full éfccountmg of the Sapir |
settlement funds. Pangis testified that the respondent claimed some of his records were
turned over to his wife’s a.ttomey.. Pangis said that he was particularly concerned with
getting an accounting of the Sapir settlement funds, as well as monies received and

expenses incurred by law firms pursuing Holocaust claims with him.

Andrew Hirschhorp

On January 18, 2000, the complainant produced Andrew H&sc:hhom, an attomey
whol testified that he represented Gizella Weisshaus, administratrix of the Estate of Jack
Qegtreicher, H.irsc:hhorh gave the following testimony. He held in escrow, subject to a
lien of the County of Suffolk, $82,583.04 representing proceeds from the sale of a house
owned by Jack Oestreicher. On February 25, 1996, he terminated his relationship with |
Gizella Weisshaus. He then forwarded to the respondent, as Weisshuas’s new attorney, a
check for $82,583,04 f.rom- his escrow account payable to “Edward Fagan, as attorney.”
The check. bore a memo “Estate of Destreichg:r” @d was accompanied by éL letter from
Hirschhorn to Gizella Weisshaus staﬁng “I’m releasing this money as per your direction as
exec:utrix of the estate with the understanding that said moﬁes will ;Dntinue to be held by
Mr, Fagﬁn for the benefit of the estate.” Although it was Hirschhorn’s understanding that
the check he issued to the respondent “as attorney” would be escrowed, Hirschhorn
admitted that such an und:rstanding would have been more appropriate had the letter

accompanying the check gone directly to the respoﬁdent instead of Gizeila Weisshaus,

o, PR
Jeanette Bernstein ‘ C’_’,"
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Alsé on January 18, 2006, the complainant produced Jeanette Bernstein, niece of
Estelle Sapir. Bermstein gave the following testimony. She was not aware of any dispute
betweeh Estelle Sapir and the family concerning the dispositioﬁ of her settlement funds.
She was not aware that Sapir wanted funds paid to her in cash. She was not aware that
the respondent was authorized to borrow, or that he did borrow, any of the settlement
funds. On a visit to Sapir’s grave with the respondent, the respondent told her that Sapir
had lent him some money and that he had given Sapir money in cash. In the same
conversation the resﬁondent indicated he was having some problems with his ability to
practice law and that if she (Bernstem) supported himn in this situation he would purchase 4
family plot to inter the entire Sapir family in one area. When Sapir died she was in the
process of purchasing an apartment for herself and Bernstein; upon Sapir’s death, she
{(Bernstein) received $95,0CO repregenting funds for the purchase of that apartment. A |
few weeks after Sapir’s death, the respondent met with Bernstein, her sister, and her
sister-in-law. In the meeting the respondent said he was entitled to a $100,000 fee in the
Sapir Credit Swiss settlement case. He gave the three women a memo stating that he
would retirn his fee when the whole case was settléd. The memo also said he was
sending a letter to Judge Korman, who pre;sided over Holocaust cases, to that effect, and
Bernstein would receive a copy of the letter. But that never occurred. Sapir and the |
respondent took several trips overseas concerning the settlement. It was Berns’;ein’s
understanding that the respondent’s fiiend, Andrew Decter, financed the costs of the trips.

Bernstein described her aunt’s lifestyle prior to her death. Sapir lived in a simpie
one-room, furtished studio apartment. She never spent money extrairaga.ntly. After she

died only $2,000 in cash was found in her apartment. | -

| ‘¢
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Nicholas Hall

On February 1.7, 2006 complaingnt ;;roduced Nicholas Hall, an investigator
employed by the Office of Attorney Ethics, Hall testified as follows. On January 3, 2003,
he was assigned as an mvestigatorhto the respondent’s case. He reviewed various records
and files provided by respondent. A memo from his predecessoz, Gus Pangis, said that
many of the respondent’s trust account checks were made out to cash and appeared to
come from Estelle Sapir’s settlement funds. He received a call from Gizella Weisshaus
who complained that the respondent had misappropriated monies from the Jack
Oestreicher estate of which she served as administratrix. He analyzed the respondent’s
New York and Summit Trust accounts (Ex.C-32 and C-13) and concluded that on May
18, 1998, the respondent deposited $500,000 1n the New Jersey Summmit Trust account,
which represéntcd the Sapir settlement funds. The respondent issued three checks from
the trust account totaling $82,000 representing disbursements from the Oestreicher estate
ordered by Judge Wg’:bbél_’." After making those disbursements, the respondent’s trust
account balance was insufficient to retain $500,000 of the Sapir settlement funds. With no
$82,000 deposit having t;ec:n made to the account, the respondent dipped into the Sapir
settlement funds to pay the Oestreicher obligations. (See 2/17/06 transcript, p. 98, line |
to p. 101, line 7) Heé prepared Exhibit C-27 and C-28 using an accounting submitted by
the respondent that suppérted the conclusion that between May 23 and August 29, 1998,
the respondent disbursed either to himself or in his behalf $397,750 of the Sapir settlement
funds. Based on Hall's conversation with the respondent at the demand audit session on

January 7, 2004, in his anatysis he gave the respondent credit for fees and costs.rightfuﬂy W U
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due him in connection with cases he was handling.  As of March 2, 1999, the trust
account had a balance of $277,412.14, which was short of the $440,000 he was required
to be holding in trust-from the Sﬁpir settlement. He compared the respondent’s
accounting of the Sapir settlement funds (Ex. C-60) with his own (Ex. C-28) concerning
checks written to cash or wire traﬁsfers from the Summit trust account between May 18,
1098, and April 15, 1999, totaling $302,750 and from April 19, 1999, to Séptember 19,
1999, of .$124,750‘ The respondeht issued three checks on August 23, 1999, to the
beneficiaries of the Sapir Estate; the balance in his trust account was only $3,330.94 at the
time, and this was insufficient to cover those disbursements on the date they were issued.
The respondent’s checks did not bounce because on that same day Andrew Decter
provided him with $225,000, which he deposited in his trust account. At the January 7,
2004, audit the respondent gave Hall an unsigned settlement statement (Ex. C-26) that he
_ prepared providing for the disbursement of the settlement funds as directed by Sapir. The
respondent stated at that time that he had Estelle Sapir’s authority to borrow from her
portion of the settlement proceeds. The respondent also said that Sapir's beneficiaries
were aware of this loan éfrangement, Hall noted as strange that the respondent’s
accounting at the January 7, 2004, audit lists $3,500 payai::le to Gladys Nicosia, who was
Estelle Sapir’s landlord, as repayment of a loan. Hall thought it strange that the
respondent agreed not to charge Sapir for aﬁy expenses in pursuing the Holocaust cases.
Hall also noted that the accounting statement was unsigned. Also strange was the fact
that the respondent’s accou-nting (Ex. C-50) included monies distributed on behalf of the
Qestreicher estate, while the respondent’s attorney’s accounting (Ex. C-60) fails to

mention those disbursements even though those payments affected the Sapir funds. The v&; 1A
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- respondent told Hall that Sapir had given him authority to use her portion of the
settlement funds to cover costs in pursuing its Holocaust cases, but he never claimed to
have authority to use those funds .for his personal use. According to Hall's analysis, the
first time the respondent used the funds for his own benefit was July 22, 1998, when he
transferred $5,000 from his trust aécount to his business aecount. The transfer brought
the balance he should have been holding — §440,000 — dowﬁ to $43 5,.000. Only the
respondent’s secretary, Edith Eddy, and a bank teller offered Hall any corroboration of the
respondent’s contention that he paid Sapir, or on her behalf, $89,600 in cash. Eddy and
the teller also offered Hall the anly corroboration that Sapir wanted to keep her financial
dealings private and concealed from her family, The respondent told Hall the $223,000 he
received om Andrew Decter actually represented fees due to the respondent. The
respcndent‘ asserted that in order to protect those monies from being claimed as assets in
his divoree, he agreed to disguise the funds as a loan and executed an agreement to that
efect Hall interviewed Andrew Decter, who said the $225,000 was a loan, that
respondent had asked to borrow the money, and that the respondent desperately needed
the money “or else he was a dead man”.

Hall appeared é.gain on March 15, 2006, and gave the following testimony, He
repeated his analysis of the respondent’s Summit Trust account concluding that the
respondent paid $82,434.82 of monies due to the Oestreicher estate out of the Sapir
settlement funds. During his investigation he interviewed Andrew Decter in 2004 and
received from hima $225,00}J promissory note from the respondent to Decter dated Iﬁly
21, 1999 (Ex. C-29). Decter also produced for Hall an assignment of the respondent’s life

S ‘ L
insurance policy to Decter (Ex. C-30) to support Decter’s position that the $225,000 he Yer
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paid to the respondent was a loan and not = legal fee.

On cross-examination Hall cﬁncfe:de:d that the respondent eventually pé.id all the
monies due in the Qestreicher estate and in the Sapir matter, and that the respondent had
met all his obhgations and paid everyone he had to pay. Hall testified on redirect
examination that the respondent had written $87,500 in checks to cash and the only
evidence that Sapir received any of these monies was an interview of Edith Ecidy, the
respondent’s secretary, Eddy told Hall she delivered two envelopes to Sapir that the
respondent said contained cash, but Eddy never looked inside the envelopes. When Hall
asked the respondent about the authority, he asserted Sapir hed given him to use the Sapir
funds, the respondent stated the anthority was for Holocaust case costs but nbt for his
personal use. He had used the funds te pay the Oestreicher obligations and the rent for his

law office in'New York.

- Edward Fagan, Respondent (March 21, March 22, May 3, 2006)

On March 21, 2006, the respondent, Edward Fagan, testified as follows. He
gradﬁated Berjamin Cardoza Law School in 1980, In 1996 he became involved with the
Holocaust cases, He was the first person to file a suit in the Federal District Court againsl
.the Union Bank of Switzerland, Credit Swiss and Swiss Bank Corporation, He
represented Gizella Weisshaus in that case, which was settled on August 12, 1998, for
$1.25 billion dollars. In Jannary 1997, he met Estelle Sapir, whom he added as a party
plaintiff to the action... He described her as a lovely petite woman with whom he had a
very close social relationsl'ﬂ.p considering her as “family”. He filed several different types

of Holocaust actions. One category, called the insurance cases, settled in December,
"'EZ L4
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1999, for 5 billion dollars. Another category, cases against the ‘Austria Bark, settled in
October, 1998, for 40 million dollars, He filed additional claims in 2004 involving stolen
artwork, slave labor, and bonds and securities all of which are still pending. Tn all these
cases, the respondent was either lead counsel or one of 10 lawyers representing the
claimants. Developing these cases was complex ;«md involved traveling to Europe several
titnes & week between 1996 and the present. Pursuit of theé.e cases was the desire of
Estelle Sapir who had promised her father she would do so when she last conversed with
him through a barbed wire fence when he was confined in a concentration caiﬁp.

On March 22, 2006, the respondent continued his testimony as follows. He
discussed additional holocaust claims with Estelle Sapir concluding that they would be
pursued after the Swiss bank claims were finalized. Estelle Sapir’s bank claim was
conyerted into a negligence action and subsequently settled for $500,000 on May 12,
1998, with a check payable to Estelle Sapir. Sapir told the respondent at that time that
she wantlad to use the money to finish the fight against the banks and the insurance
comparies to fulfill her promise to her father. The Respondent had difficulty recalling
Sapir’s exact words not only from this conversation but also cqnceming the authoﬁzation
the respondent says she gave him to use the monies that she turned over to him. He told
her he would contintte with her fighting to honor the promise and to use the ﬁxoney in any
way she wmtéd. At the time the respondent gave Sapir the check they discussed his fee.
She merely instructed him to put the funds in his account and said she would ask him for
the money when she wanted 1t He had subsequent weekly meetings with Sapir when she
would call and ask for money in cash. He gave her the cash she asked for, but the fee

‘issue Wwas never resolved. After a trip to Mydanic, Poland, with Sapir and her sister, the "'2: K
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respondent discussed with Sapir his fee and the monies he was holding. She agreed to a
reduced fee from 33 1/3% to 20% and said the respondent could use the monies for the
Holocaust cases and “to survive.” The respondent understood this to mean that she
wanted him to use the funds to continue prosecuting Holocaust cases, to pay for litigation
expenses, and for the respondent’s financial needs. The respondent had difficulty
remembering Sapir’s precise words, His paraphrase and ﬁltcrpretation appear to‘ conform
o his defense for using the monies as he did. Ninety-nine percent of his practice was
devoted to Holocaust cases. The fees he earned in the settlement of these cases
approximated between two and five million dollars in cmé se:ttlément and a portion of 2
two million dollar fee in another, He was involved in factoring those fees where the cost
of factoring amounted to 20 to 40 percent in interest charges as well as forfeiting part of
the fee. He was never out of trust with respect to the Sapir and Weisshaus funds and
lsubmitted EBx. C-27, C-27k, C-27i, R-3, R-9 10 support his ¢laim, The respondent,
however, assumed in his defenge that he was authorized to use the Sapir settlement funds,
and he therefore counted them as his own monies. |
On May 3, 2006, the respondent testified further as follows. He described his
_s.ituation as a tenant renting & home in Short Hills where his records and files were kept.
He discussed what occurred after hjs tenancy was terminated; in particular, he described
how he came to believe that his records were destroyed whg:n he observed that the house
int which he had been residing had been demolished. He described the litigation that
occurred between 1992 and 1998 when he represented Gizella Weisshaus. He spent an
enormous amount of time and was paid little for his efforts. OnMarch [, 1996, Gizella

Weisshaus received a check for $82,000 for monies in the Qestreicher matter; the check .

s
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was made payable to Edward Fagar, attorney for Gizella Weisshaus. At the time,
Weisshaus owed the respondent $60,000 to $70,000 in fees for services he had performed,
and she told him that that money could be applied to pay his bill. When Weisshaus gave
him the check he deposited it in his New York Bank of New York Trust account to
satisfy the outstanding $60,000 in fees due to him. ‘Weisshaus never indicated that there
were any funds due to Suffolk County, she told him that ény claim by Suffolk County was

false and should not be paid. Later on Weisshaus accused him of stealing the $82,000

Kenneth Torres

| On May 4, 2006, the respondent produée:d Kenneth Torres, a private detective
' residing in Howell, New Jersey. Torres gave the following teétimony. He.is 8 private
detective. He is licensed in New Jersey as a private investigator and in New York as &
general insurance adjuster. While working for Mutual Mérchants Insurance Co. he met
the respondent when he was negotiating a settiement with the respondent’s office. Hé
retained the respondgnt to represent his wife in a personal injury case. He helped with the
Holocaust cases by serving papers and doing sofne searches. In the later part of 1998 or
early 1999, the respondent asked him on two or three occasions to deliver envelopes of
money to Sapir. Sapir told him on one occasion to tell the respondent that “anything he
.nee;ds he can use”.
On cross-examination Torre;.s admitted that he did not know how much money was
in the envelopes he delivered to Sapir, He was not compensated even though he was
unemployed at the time and even though each daiivery involved a three hour round trip.

His reward was his experience and knowledge while working_with'the respondent on the

| “"C/i 0(‘
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Holocaust cases.

Harvey Grogsman
Also on May 4 2006, the respondént produced Harvey Grossmar, an attorney.
. Grossman gave the following testimony. He became the principal stockholder in a
corporation known as the Lyons Group, which, in 1993, was in the business of purchasing
structured settlements at a discount. He met the respondent when the respondent
“approached him after seﬁling a Holocaust case involving Christopher Meilli. The
respondent presented Grossman with documents supporting the deferred settlement. They
entered into an agreement by which the respondent sold his $250,000 fee to (Grossman’s
company for $175,000. Grossman subsequently advanced varioug amounts to the
respondent from 1999 to 2003, which fogether with the Meilli assignment amounted to
£500,000, These amounts were cross-collateralized and dependent upon an estimated $5.6
million it fees dus the respondent for his Holocaust case services. (Grossman conceded.
. that his discount and interest rates were substantially higher than a bank would charge. He

was aware that the respondent had serious financial problems involving his divorce

situation.

Edward Fagan. Respondent 4. 5, 2006

On May 4, 2006, the respondent gave further testimony as follows. As of May 17,
2001, he had not received any compensation for his work on the Holocaust cases. In July
2001, he received a $4.3 million fee awarded in the German Global property settlement,
which was paid to the Superior Court bf New Jersey in Qctober 2001, The funds were

disbursed as follows: $1.7 million to one creditor and factor; $200,000 to the Lyons “
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Group; between $1 million and $1.3 million to the respondent’s {-Mife;,$30,000 to fund the
Kaprun case; and only $75,000 to the respondent. As of September, 1998, the respondent
was expecting an additional five to .six million dollars in pending fees. On that basts,
Harvey Grossman and the Lyons Group gave the respondent a monthly distribution
averaging $10,000; as of Septcrn‘bér,‘ 1998, the respondent owed Grossman and the Lyons
Group $300,000. Besides the 4.3 million dollar fee in the German Global pri:);f:erry
settlement, the respondent received $1.3 million in the Swiss Bank case, and he is
expecting hundreds of thousands of dollars in fees in other cases that have been settled,
On May 5, 2006, the respondent testified that he caused about 15 deliveries of
cash to be. made to Sapir, three by Kenneth Torres, two by his former secretary, Edith
Eddy. He made the other 10 deliveries himself. He further testified denying allegations in
the ethics complaint. He denied, for example, that he did not make 18 unauthonzed
disbursements totaling $124,750 to cash or to his business account. He said those
amounts were paid to the Sapir family as instructed or agreed by them based ona
purported will presented by.Lon' Bemnstein, Sapir’s nic;:e. lThe will was subsequently

documented in a settlement statement approved by the family. .

¢ Letter Dated March 6, 1996

On May 24, 2006, the respondent produced a March 6, 1996, lstter that he
- received Erom (Gizella Weisshaus requesting that he transfer any momnies he had in-his
escrow account “to an interest beanng account ... so that (her) monies will aaﬁ the
highegt available rate of interest and so that these monies will continue to be available and

secure payment of legal fees, expenses and other such claims related to my various cases.” o
<.
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